Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 February 2021 - 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held virtually

Members: Clir Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Clir John Dulwich (Deputy Chair), Clir
Sanchia Alasia, Clir Faruk Choudhury, Clir Irma Freeborn, Clir Cameron Geddes, Clir
Mohammed Khan, ClIr Olawale Martins, Clir Foyzur Rahman and Clir Dominic Twomey

Date of publication: 8 February 2021 Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel. 020 8227 2135
E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video
over the internet. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the
weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

-_—

Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this

meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the
meeting held on 21 December 2020 (Pages 7 - 12)

New Planning Applications Ward
4. Fels Farm (Pages 13 - 61) Eastbrook
5. Unit A, Creek Road, Barking. (Former Remploy site) Thames

(Pages 63 - 111)

6. Application for Prior Approval - 36 Curzon Crescent, Thames
Barking (Pages 113 - 125)

7. BRL S96 Deed of Variation update (Page 127) Thames


mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=176&Year=0

10.

Any other public items which the Chair decides are
urgent

To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a
resolution to exclude the public and press from the
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the
business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the
Planning Committee, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive
information is to be discussed. The list below shows why items are in 
[...]
urnment.

Members should avoid expressing a view about an application until after the
applicant has spoken to avoid the impression of bias.

If there is a substantial point which needs to be clarified before a vote can take
place, the Committee may agree to defer the application.

The Chair may ask members of the public and press to leave the room to enable

the Committee to consider information which is confidential or exempt (in
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 6



30.

31.

32.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday, 21 December 2020
(6:00 -7:45 pm)

Present: Clir Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Clir John Dulwich (Deputy Chair),
Clir Sanchia Alasia, Clir Faruk Choudhury, Clir Cameron Geddes, ClIr
Olawale Martins and Clir Dominic Twomey

Also Present:

Apologies: Clir Irma Freeborn and Cllr Foyzur Rahman

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (30 November 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November were confirmed as correct.
12 Thames Road, Barking

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO), Be First
Development Management Team, introduced a report on an application from
LBBD for the construction of up to 5,086 sgm (GEA) of industrial floorspace
(Classes B1c, B2 and B8); up to 156 residential units; up to 185 sgm (GIA) of
cafe (Class A3); and associated works at 12 Thames Road, Barking.

Following the publication of the agenda an addendum report was
subsequently published and presented, and which provided:

1. An update on the London Plan (Intend to Publish Version)

2. Further representations on the planning application

3. Further information submitted to the GLA in response to the Stage 1
response by the applicant, and

4. Changes to a condition and a Section 106 obligation arising partly from
point 3 above the above.

In addition to internal and internal consultations, a total of 364 letters were
sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite statutory site and
press notices. Four representations were received of which three objected
and one supported the application. The material planning considerations
concerning the representations were contained in the planning assessment
detailed in the reports.

Two representations were made at the meeting, the first of which from Mr
Andrew Boff, a local resident, objected to the application on the following
basis:

e Absence of a masterplan to support tall residential buildings,

Page 7



e Overcrowding and the absence of a plan in the application to
encourage downsizers,

e The overall development and lack of tenure to support families was out
of character with the adjacent Barking Riverside,

e Lack of easily assessable play areas for children, and the

e Extreme embodied carbon content of the development

Supporting the application Mr Mehmet Sogut explained his interest in the site
as the owner of a café in Thames Road, who had been temporarily relocated.
He placed on record his thanks for the support of Be First in helping to
maintain his business during this difficult time of the pandemic and he
welcomed the new development which included a new large space for his
café.

Responding to the objections officers from Be First Planning Consultancy (on
behalf of the applicant) addressed each of the principle points raised,
providing a summary of evidence and supportive documentation which was
set out in full in the reports as presented. This included reference to the
designation of Thames Road as a transformation area in the emerging Local
Plan and published supplementary planning document (SPD) which had
identified the area for mixed-use residential and light industrial development.

The heights of the buildings had followed London Plan policies to optimise site
capacity and was in accordance with the draft SPD. A full sunlight and
daylight assessment had been carried out to assess the effect on
neighbouring properties, the results of which were positive. Th
[...]
n and all other relevant material considerations, the proposal
was seen as acceptable. Officers were satisfied that any potential material
harm in terms of the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area would
reasonably be mitigated through compliance with the listed conditions and
associated legal agreement, and therefore,

The Committee resolved to:
1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report,

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised
Officer) in consultation with LBBD Legal Services, to grant planning
permission subject to any direction from the Mayor of London, the completion
of a Unilateral Undertaking under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended), based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 7 of
the report, and the Conditions listed at Appendix 6 of the report, as amended
in the addendum report; and

3. That, if by 22 June 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the
Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised Officer) had delegated

authority to refuse planning permission or extend this timeframe to grant
approval.

33. Welbeck Wharf

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO) introduced a report
on an application from LBBD seeking a planning permission for a change of

Page 9



use of the entire site from Class B8 (storage and distribution) to flexible Class
B2 (general industrial), Class B8 (storage and distribution) and Use Class
E(g) (iii) (light industrial) at Welbeck Wharf, 8 River Road, Barking.

In addition to internal and internal consultations, a total of 632 letters were
sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite site and press
notices. Two objections were received concerning traffic pollution and
movements in the area, loss of privacy and overlooking in Waverley Gardens
and increased noise and air pollution. The officer comments on the objections
were contained in the planning assessment detailed in the report. Following
the publication of the agenda an addendum report was subsequently
published and presented, and which provided details of a further neighbour
representation, and the response to such.

Following careful consideration of the relevant provisions of the National
Planning Policy Framework, the Development Plan and all other relevant
material considerations, officers concluded that the proposed change of use
would introduce flexible industrial uses to an existing industrial site, thus
supporting the longevity of this SIL location. Therefore, the principle of the
development was considered to be acceptable, and the mix of uses would
contribute towards an uplift in employment opportunities at the site, to be
secured by way of a Section 106 contribution.

Responding to a question from the Chair, regard has been had to the amenity
of residential neighbours as a result of the introduction of alternative industrial
uses at the site, and the transport, noise and air impacts, and subject to the
recommended conditions, officers felt that there would be no adverse impacts
in these respects. The conditions and planning obligations as recommended
would ensure that the proposal would be a sustainable and suitable use of the
site. Accordingly,

The Committee resolved to:
1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report,

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised
Officer) in consultation with LBBD Legal Services to grant planning permission
subject to the completion of a legal agreement under S106 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms t
identified at Appendix 6 and the Conditions listed in Appendix 5 of the report,
and

3. That, if by 21 May 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the
Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised Officer) had delegated
authority to refuse planning permission or extend this timeframe to grant
approval.

Page 10



34.

2A Cranborne Road, Barking

The Principal Development Management Officer (PDMO) introduced a report
on an application from Mr J Broom seeking a planning permission for the
demolition of existing buildings and the erection of a three-storey building to
provide 12 flats, together with access, disabled car parking spaces, amenity
space and landscaping at 2a Cranborne Road and land adjoining, Barking.
This application followed a previous application for a similar development
which was refused on the grounds of design, impacts on neighbouring
amenity, lack of landscaping provision to offset the loss of existing green
space and a failure to provide affordable housing.

In addition to internal and internal consultations, a total of 28 letters were sent
to neighbouring properties together with the requisite site and press notices. A
petition containing 39 signatures from residents in Cranborne Road was
received which questioned the validity of the consultation process and
objected to the application on the grounds of the loss of privacy and
light/overshadowing, adequacy of parking provision, impact on highway
safety, noise and disturbance, crime, anti-social behaviour and disruption from
the associated works. The officer comments on the petition grounds were
contained in the planning assessment detailed in the report.

Mr Jeff Watson, the applicant and Mr lan Phillips, planning consultant made
brief statements to the Committee about their involvement in this proposal and
their desire to bring forward a high quality scheme for the benefit of the
Borough and its residents, including a significant financial contribution to the
provision of affordable housing.

In response to the officer presentation clarification was sought as to the
change in this application to that previously refused in relation specifically to
scale and massing. The PDMO explained that the building lines of that part of
the new development adjacent to existing properties in Cranborne Road had
been stepped back to ensure that the overbearing nature of the structure on
existing properties was reduced overall.

A question was also raised as to the affordable housing element of the new
application. The PDMO stated that in negotiations with the applicant
agreement had been reached to provide a financial contribution for affordable
housing over and above the minimum requirement of the equivalent cost of
two units, based on an independent financial viability review. Offices had on
balance decided that given its limitations, rather than provide the units on this
site it would be preferable to use the monies to support that affordable
element elsewhere in the Borough.

Following careful consideration of the relevant provisions of the National

Planning Policy Framework, the Development Plan and all other relevant
material considerations, the proposal was seen as acceptable. Officers were

Page 11



satisfied that any potential material harm in terms of the impact of the
proposal on the surrounding area would reasonably be mitigated through
compliance with the listed conditions and associated legal agreement, and
therefore,

The Committee resolved to:
1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report,

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised
Officer) in consultation with LBBD Legal Services, to grant planning
permission subject to the completion of a legal agreement under S106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), based on the Heads of
Terms identified at Appendix 7 and the Conditions listed at Appendix 6 of the
report, and

3. That, if by 21 June 2021 the legal agreement has not been completed, the
Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised Officer) had delegated
authority to refuse planning permission or extend this timeframe to grant
approval.

Page 12



AGENDA ITEM 4

Working in partnership

@ Barking &
Dagenham

LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & DAGENHAM
PLANNING COMMITTEE

16t February 2021

Application for Planning Permission

Case Officer: Kathryn McAllister Valid Date: 03.11.2020
. . D Darby (Cedarmill . .
Applicant: Development Ltd.) Expiry Date: 29.12.2020
Application Number: | 20/02167/FULL Ward: Eastbrook
Address: Fels Farm, Dagenham Road, Rush Green, Romford, Barking and Dagenham,

RM7 ONT

The purpose of this report is to set out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an
application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at Fels Farm.

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new residential scheme comprising 7 new dwellings (3 x 4-
bedroom and 4 x 3-bedroom) and utilisation of existing vehicular access.

Officer Recommendations:

Planning Committee is asked to resolve to:

1. agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and

2. delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Head of Planning and Assurance
to grant planning permission based on the Conditions & Informative listed in Appendix 5 and
summarised below.

Conditions Summary:

Mandatory conditions
e Time
e Approved Drawings & Documents

Prior to all works/commencement Conditions

Contaminated Land and Remediation Scheme

Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) and Site Wate Management Plan (SWMP)
Arboricultural Assets

S.278 Agreement

Surface Water Drainage Scheme

Marketing Strategy

Prior to above ground works Conditions
Materials

Boundary Treatment

Soft and Hard Landscaping
Lighting

Refuse Store

Scheme of Acoustic Protection

Page 13



Prior to first occupation and/or use Conditions
e Cycle Parking Facilities

Monitoring & Management Conditions
e Removing PD Rights

e Boundary Fences

e Secure by Design

Page 14




OFFICER REPORT

Planning Constraints:

Green Belt

Site, Situation, and relevant background information:

The application site is known as Fels Farm and situated off Dagenham Road. A previous application was
submitted for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of a mixed-use scheme comprising 9 new
dwel
[...]
s
such, it would be expected that the land at this location is kept open where possible. Therefore, a
thorough assessment in line with the NPPF’s Green Belt policies must be carried out to determine
whether the proposed development is considered appropriate at this location. The GLA was
consulted with regard to this scheme, however, they have chosen not to provide any comments.

Exceptions to Inappropriate Development

Section 143 of the (NPPF) states that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the
Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. Inappropriate
developments include the construction of new buildings within the Green Belt. However, as set out
in section 145 there are exceptions which are defined in sections 145(a) through to 145(g).
Developments which do not sit within one of these categories are considered inappropriate.
Nonetheless, given the sites current existing use officers consider Section 145(g) to be relevant.
Section 145(g) states that developments which seek limited infilling or the partial or complete
redevelopment of previously developed land, whether redundant or in continuing use (excluding
temporary buildings), which would not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt
than the existing development or not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt,
where the development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to meeting an
identified housing need within the area of the local planning authority are considered appropriate
development.

Previously Developed Land

The NPPF defines previously developed land (PDL) as land which is or was occupied by a
permanent structure, including the curtilage of the developed land. The application site is occupied
by two permanent structures with several smaller storage units and is currently used as a storage
and skip hire depot. Therefore, it is evident that a large part of the site is covered by a yard with
open storage
[...]
 out the Officer recommendations to Planning Committee regarding an
application for planning permission relating to the proposal below at Unit A, Creek Road, Barking, 1G11
OJW.

Proposal:

Construction of building comprising 4 storeys (including part ground mezzanine) to provide up to
11,362 sgm (GIA) of new flexible industrial floorspace (Class E (industrial and research development
processes), Class B2, and B8 use); car parking; landscaping; plant and, associated works.

Officer Recommendations:

1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report; and

2. Delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive
Growth (or authorised Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to grant
planning permission subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking under Section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at Appendix 6 of
this report and the Conditions listed in Appendix 5 of this report; and

3. That, if by 16th August 2021 the Unilateral Undertaking has not been completed, the London
Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised Officer), in
consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, be delegated authority to refuse planning
permission, extend this timeframe to grant approval or refer the application back to the Planning
Committee for determination.

Conditions Summary:

Mandatory Conditions

1.Statutory Time Limit

2. Development in Accordance with Approved Plans

3. Contaminated Land

4. Construction Environmental Management and Site Waste Management
5. Piling

6. Archaeology

7. Detailed Drainage Scheme

Page 63



Prior to Above Ground Works

8.External Materials and Vehicle Ramp Surface Material
9. Hard and Soft Landscaping Details

10. Emergency Flood Plan

11. Fire Safety Scheme

12. Electric Vehicle Charging Points Details

Prior to First Occupation / Use Conditions

13. Crime Preven
[...]
tten scheme
of investigation for a Geoarchaeological investigation (October, 2020) have been reviewed and
approved. The geoarchaeological investigation will provide useful information in clarifying the
position of the Barking Eyot, and will inform the location of archaeological trenches and site
investigation test pits as the next phase of work.

10.6 Historic England have advised that prior to development taking place the submission of a Stage 1
written scheme of investigation (WSI) is submitted to and approved by the local planning
authority in writing. If anything, significant is found then there will be a requirement for a stage 2
assessment. This will be secured by condition.

Conclusions:

The application proposes 11,362sgm of flexible stacked industrial space and is a 150% intensification of
uses on this site. The stacked model would be a flagship typology of industrial space in the Borough as
well as the UK. The redevelopment will provide high quality flexible industrial floorspace and is
acceptable in principle and would contribute to the Borough’s industrial and employment floorspace. The
proposal will also provide approx. 243 jobs for highly skilled workers to meet an identified need in the
Borough.

The scale, siting and design of the stacked industrial development is considered appropriate to the site’s
context and will result in a high-quality finish, whilst respecting the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.

The proposed biodiversity and landscaping strategy will positively contribute to the appearance and wider
placemaking improvements to the immediate area and enhance the arboricultural, biodiversity and
environmental value of the site. The scheme proposes a 683% net gain of biodiversity units on the site
which is highly welcomed.

The development adopts a sustainable approach to transport whilst ensuring an acceptable impact on
local highways and infrastructure. The proposal is also considered acceptable in terms of sustainability
and air quality, w
[...]
ill extend beyond the rear wall by 5.00 metres. The maximum height of the proposed
extension from the natural ground level is 3.00 metres. The height at eaves level of the proposed extension
measured from the natural ground level is 3.00 metres.

Officer Recommendations:

Planning Committee is asked to resolve to:

1. Determine that prior approval is not required, and

2. Delegate authority to the London Borough of Barking & Dagenham’s Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised
officer) to issue the decision subject to the Conditions & Informatives listed in Appendix 1 and summarised
below.

Conditions Summary:

Mandatory Conditions

e Time - The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three years from the
date of this permission.

e Approved Drawings & Documents

e Matching Materials

Page 113



Delegated Report

Notification for Prior Approval for a Proposed Larger Home Extension

Case Officer: Harry Moorhouse Valid Date: 18/01/2021
Officer . . . )

Recommendation: Prior Approval Not Required Expiry Date: 01/03/2021
Application Number: | 21/00094/PRIEXT g:fe‘fmme"datm" 04/02/2021
Address: 36 Curzon Crescent, Barking, IG11 0JY

Proposal:

the natural ground level is 3.00 metres.

Prior notification application for the construction of a single storey rear extension and
installation of 4 no. roof lights. The proposed extension will extend beyond the rear wall
by 5.00 metres. The maximum height of the proposed extension from the natural ground
level is 3.00 metres. The height at eaves level of the proposed extension measured from

Neighbour Notification:

Date Letter Sent: 18/01/2021

Address: Summary of response:

38 Curzon Crescent, Barking, Barking and Dagenham, 1G11 0JY | No responses received

34 Curzon Crescent, Barking, Barking and Dagenham, IG11 0JY | No responses received

Assessment

A.

Dwellinghouse

Is the application site a Dwellinghouse?

YES

Pre-Commencement & Planning Enforcement

Have works commenced on site (all o
[...]
re asked to note the content of the above change having regard to the original
committee report (with the exception of the East West route)

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	Use Classes Order - April 2015
	Planning Application Procedure (Oct'19)

	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2020
	4 Fels Farm
	1. Site Location Plan (1)
	2. Proposed Block Plan (1)
	3. P05 Plots 1-4 (1)
	4.P06 Plots 5-6 (1)
	5.P07 Plot 7 (1)
	6.P08 Proposed Streetscene (1)

	5 Unit A, Creek Road, Barking. (Former Remploy site)
	1.Site location Industria (1)
	2.Proposed Site plan (1)
	3.Proposed ground floor plan (1)
	4.Proposed second floor plan (1)
	5. Key Images and elevations Industria (1)
	BF0187-HTL-01-XX-DR-A-002106_Proposed Entrance Assembly Study_REV A
	Sheets
	002106 - Proposed Entrance Assembly Study


	BF0187-HTL-01-XX-DR-A-003000_Proposed Elevations - South and North_REV D
	Sheets
	003000 - Proposed Elevations - South and North


	BF0187-HTL-01-XX-DR-A-003001_Proposed Elevations - East and West_REV D
	Sheets
	003001 - Proposed Elevations - East and West


	BF0187-HTL-01-XX-DR-A-003002_Proposed Elevations - Back of House North and South_REV D
	BF0187-HTL-01-XX-DR-A-003010_Proposed Site Wide Elevations_REV D
	Sheets
	003010 - Proposed Site Wide Elevations




	6 Application for Prior Approval - 36 Curzon Crescent, Barking
	1. SITE LOCATION PLAN (1)
	2. PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN (1)
	3. PROPOSED SITE PLAN (1)
	4. PROPOSED ELEVATIONS (1)
	5.EXISTING REAR SITE PHOTOGRAPH (1)

	7 BRL S96 Deed of Variation update



Minutes of the meeting

35.

36.

37.

MINUTES OF
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 16 February 2021
(6:00 - 7:06 pm)

Present: Clir Muhammad Saleem (Chair), Clir John Dulwich (Deputy Chair),
Clir Sanchia Alasia, Clir Faruk Choudhury, CliIr Irma Freeborn, Clir Cameron
Geddes, Clir Mohammed Khan, Clir Olawale Martins, Clir Foyzur Rahman
and Clir Dominic Twomey

Also Present: Clir Princess Bright and Clir Tony Ramsay
Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (21 December 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2020 were confirmed as
correct.

Fels Farm

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First Development
Management Team, introduced a report on an application for the demolition of
existing buildings and the erection of a new residential scheme comprising
seven new dwellings made up of three x 4 bedroom and four x 3 bedroom,
and utilisation of existing vehicular access at Fels Farm, Dagenham Road,
Rush Green, Romford.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 2,438 notification
letters were sent to neighbouring properties together with the requisite
statutory site and press notices. In total 13 objections were received including
from the three Eastbrook ward councillors, the material planning
considerations concerning which were set out in the planning assessment
detailed in the report.

Two representations were made at the meeting by the ward councillors, who
objected to the application for the following reasons:

e The proposed development would be an eye sore and would
adversely affect the visual amenity of the surrounding Country Park.

e It would create increased traffic movements at a road
junction/roundabout, near a blind bend, known for accidents.

e The belief that the existing outbuilding was a symbol of the Borough'’s
agricultural heritage and consequently should be retained.

e Approval to this application in the Green Belt would set a dangerous
precedent for future developments in the area.



38.

Responding to the objections the planning agent representing the applicant
briefly went through the history of the site including that there was an existing
certificate of lawfulness for a storage and skip depot with a height limitation
imposed of seven skips. The site was occupied by two permanent structures,
with several smaller storage units and a large part of the site covered by a
yard. Consequently, it would be highly unlikely for the area to be returned to
the Green Belt, and it was the view of the planning agent that the proposed
residential development was a far better use of the site in all aspects. There
had been no objections from Highways on traffic and safety grounds, whilst
given the site’s present use and status, the proposed development would not
create a precedent within a Green Belt setting.

A number of observations were made on the application both for and against,
and questions were raised by the Committee, firstly why was it that the
temporarily skip stacking had been considered to form a permanent structure
on the site? Secondly it was noted that a previous submission had proposed
nine residential dwellings and an office space. On that basis seeing the
generous external spacing included in the current application, would it not
have been possible with better planning to have achieved 10 units on the site;
that being the threshold for providing an element of affordable housing?

The planning agent stated that the stacking of the skips was considered to
have an impact on the openness of the Green Belt and was visually
unattractive and was therefore regarded as a relevant consideration for the
purposes of the application. He acknowledged that whilst the earlier
application included more units, it had been subject to a number of objections
based on over development, and this had resulted in the submission of the
current application to create more openness in a Green Belt location.

Given the concerns expressed, and at the suggestion of the Deputy Chair, it
was agreed to defer a decision pending a site visit by the constituted Planning
Visiting Sub-Committee which would be convened, subject to any Covid
restrictions. The purpose of the visit being to review the impact of the
proposed development on the openness of the setting in the Green Belt, so as
to enable the Committee to make an informed decision.

Unit A, Creek Road, Barking

The Development Management Officer (DMO), Be First Development
Management Team introduced a report on an application for the construction
of a four-storey building (including part ground mezzanine) to provide up to
11,363 sgm (GIA) of new flexible industrial floorspace (Class E (industrial and
research development processes), Class B2 and B8 use); car parking;
landscaping; plant and associated works at Unit A, Creek Road, Barking, the
site formerly occupied by Reemploy.

Following the publication of the agenda an addendum report was published
and presented and which outlined at the request of the applicant (Be First),
the rewording of the Heads of Terms as part of the associated Section 106



Agreement, with regards to making the Employment and Skills obligation
more deliverable.

In addition to internal and external consultations, a total of 448 were sent to
neighbouring properties together with the requisite statutory site and press
notices. No objections were received.

The DMO explained that the stacked intensification model being proposed on
this site would be a flagship typology of industrial space in the Borough as
well as the UK. The high-quality flexible industrial floorspace would contribute
to the Borough’s industrial and employment floorspace and was therefore
acceptable in principle. The proposal would also provide approximately 243
jobs for highly skilled workers to meet an identified need in the Borough.

The scale, siting and design of the stacked industrial development was
considered appropriate to the site’s context and would result in a high-quality
finish, whilst respecting the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.

The proposed biodiversity and landscaping strategy would positively
contribute to the appearance and wider placemaking improvements to the
immediate area and enhance the arboricultural, biodiversity and
environmental value of the site. The development adopted a sustainable
approach to transport whilst ensuring an acceptable impact on local highways
and infrastructure.

The proposal was also considered acceptable in terms of sustainability and air
quality, with a financial contribution secured to mitigate any shortfall in carbon
reduction, and therefore,

The Committee resolved to:
1. Agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report,

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or authorised
Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to
grant planning permission subject to the completion of a Unilateral
Undertaking under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act
1990 (as amended) based on the Heads of Terms identified at
Appendix 6 of the report as amended in the addendum report, and the
Conditions listed in Appendix 5 of the report, and

3. That, if by 16th August 2021 the Unilateral Undertaking was not
completed, the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other authorised
Officer), in consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, be
delegated the authority to refuse planning permission, extend the
timeframe to grant approval or refer the application back to the
Planning Committee for determination.



39.

40.

Application for Prior Approval - 36 Curzon Crescent, Barking

An application was presented for prior approval for the construction of a single
storey rear extension and installation of four roof lights at 36 Curzon Crescent,
Barking.

Having assessed the proposed development,
The Committee resolved:

1. That prior approval was not required, and

2. Delegated authority to the Director of Inclusive Growth (or other
authorised Officer) to issue the decision, subject to the Conditions and
Informatives listed in Appendix 1 of the report.

BRL S96 Deed of Variation update

The Deputy Chief Planner, Be First Development Management Team updated
the Committee regarding the Deed of Variation to a Section 106 Agreement
relating to the Barking Riverside Development, and specifically the decision to
no longer pursue changes to the East West Transit route.

The Committee noted the report.



